of a 99% confidence interval and a 10 day holding period. VaR analyses are reported daily to senior
management and are also used for the limit management of trading positions. Limits are revised
regularly and depending on the market conditions limits may be adjusted in order to increase the
control efficiency. Reinforced with scenario analyses and stress testing, VaR analyses also take into
consideration the impact of events and market fluctuations that are unexpected and highly improbable
but engender great consequences. The outputs of the model are regularly checked by back-tests.

(ii) Stress tests

Stress tests provide an indication of the potential size of losses that could arise in various conditions.
The stress tests carried out by Risk Management, also indicated in the Market Risk Policy of the
Group, include interest rate stress testing. The results of the stress tests are reviewed by the ALCO. As
at 31 December 2011 and 2010, assuming that all other variables are constant, and TL and FC interest
rates vary in an interval of +1% and -1%, the profit before tax and other reserves excluding tax effect
of the Group would change as the following:

   Impact on income   Impact on other reserves
Change in interest rates 2011 2010 2011 2010

(+) 1 % (210,752) (112,228) (528,311) (605,690)
(-) 1 % 212,386 108,512 562,100 701,592

Regulatory reports for market risk in capital adequacy calculations are prepared using standard model.
Value at risk results derived from market risk calculations based on standart model  for current and
previous period are given below:

  31 December 2011   31 December 2010
 Average Maximum Minimum Average Maximum Minimum

Interest rate risk 386,672 384,553 354,310 370,197 420,064 355,151
Share certificate risk 14,301 16,176 10,470 12,679 13,364 2,425
Currency risk 53,771 53,573 42,805 10,539 6,589 8,906
Commodity risk 7,382 27,820 1,105 981 1,086 877

Total amount subject to risk 462,126 482,122 408,690 394,396 441,103 367,359